

No. 19-1705

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

JILLIAN YORK and JODY BAILEY,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WELLMARK, INC. d/b/a WELLMARK BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF IOWA, and WELLMARK HEALTH PLAN OF IOWA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Iowa, Case No. 16-cv-627 (Hon. Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger)

Bryan M. Webster
Martin J. Bishop
Rebecca R. Hanson
Abraham J. Souza
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Drive
40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
bwebster@reedsmith.com
mbishop@reedsmith.com
rhanson@reedsmith.com
asouza@reedsmith.com

Raymond A. Cardozo
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 659-5990
rcardozo@reedsmith.com

M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-2834
mpyingling@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The ACA requires coverage without cost-shares for lactation support and counseling services	5
B. Plaintiffs’ plans provide coverage for lactation support and counseling services in accordance with the ACA.....	6
C. Wellmark covers lactation support and counseling services as in-network.....	8
D. Plaintiffs York and Bailey both received lactation support and counseling services at UIHC in network during pregnancy	11
E. Plaintiff York: After receiving in-network lactation services, York chooses to obtain out-of-network lactation services in the postpartum period, and Wellmark denies her claim for those services.....	12
F. Plaintiff Bailey: After receiving in-network lactation services, Bailey chooses to obtain out-of-network lactation services in the postpartum period, and does not submit a claim for the out-of-network services	16
G. Plaintiffs bring suit and allege that Wellmark imposed cost-sharing for out-of-network lactation services without providing in-network comprehensive lactation services.....	20
H. The district court grants Wellmark’s motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims to the extent they are based on purported information and disclosure requirements under the ACA	20

I.	The district court grants summary judgment to Wellmark on Plaintiffs’ claims that Wellmark failed to provide them comprehensive lactation services in its network	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	29
	ARGUMENT	30
A.	This Court should affirm the district court’s dismissal of Plaintiffs’ claims that are based on the ACA’s purported information and disclosure requirements	30
1.	The district court correctly held that the ACA does not include information and disclosure requirements.....	30
2.	Plaintiffs raise no colorable grounds for reversal of the district court’s ruling on the ACA’s information and disclosure requirements	36
B.	This Court should affirm the district court’s summary judgment ruling in favor of Wellmark on Plaintiffs’ claims that Wellmark failed to provide them comprehensive lactation services in network.....	44
1.	The district court correctly held that Wellmark provided Plaintiffs with comprehensive lactation services in network	44
2.	Plaintiffs raise no colorable grounds for reversal of the district court’s ruling that Wellmark provided Plaintiffs with comprehensive lactation services in network	46
C.	This Court should affirm the alternative summary judgment ruling that Bailey failed to exhaust her claim.....	54
1.	The district court correctly held that Bailey failed to exhaust her claim	54

2. Plaintiffs raise no colorable grounds to dispute the district court’s summary judgment ruling on Bailey’s failure to exhaust her claim 55

CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	38
<i>Beale v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00119-SMR-HCA, 2018 WL 2085277 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2018).....	50
<i>Bedford v. Doe</i> , 880 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	38
<i>Burds v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	30, 40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<i>Chorosevic v. MetLife Choices</i> , 600 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2010)	54, 55, 59
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	31, 34
<i>Copeland v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Ebbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Gabriele v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-CV-05183, 2015 WL 3904386 (W.D. Ark. June 25, 2015)	51

<i>Galman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	32, 35
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	31, 40
<i>Harrow v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	32, 35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	30, 40
<i>Layes v. Mead Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>Mason v. Cont'l Group, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985)	56
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	31, 40
<i>Monson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)	29, 38
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	31, 41
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	50, 51
<i>Rotskoff v. Cooley</i> , 438 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	30, 40

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	32, 34
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	58
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	32, 35

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	5, 33
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(i).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	37, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	29

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	5, 33
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2715(a)(2)(i)(K).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(j)(3).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	5, 33
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)–(ii).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii).....	6, 34
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(ii).....	6, 45
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2715(a)(2)(i)(K).....	36

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a) (1) (iv)..... 5, 33

45 C.F.R. § 147.200(a) (2) (i) (K) 36

45 C.F.R. § 156.230(b) (2) 36

Other Authorities

FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation (Part XXIX) and Mental Health Parity Implementation, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-xxix.pdf> (Oct. 23, 2015) 22, 35

<https://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/index.html>..... 6, 45

<https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2016/index.html>..... 6
